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their recommendations have tp be awaited. ' , d

GQJWenti~ of Rail>~aymen in R~jlwaY Club premises, Uhanbad ·

4002. 'SHRJ:" BHOLA MANJHI:
SHRI ,RAMAVATAR

SHASTRI:

Will the . Minister of . RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whe'ther Divisional Ra'ilway Ein-
ployees Co-ordination Committee by , a letter sought · p.erinission from Divisional Superinterident, Eastern ·· Railway, Dhanbad for holding conv.intion of ·Railwaymen on the issue of eliminating of corruption in the Railway on the 2nd April, 1972 in Railway C'lub 'prenilses; Dlianbact; " · ' : ·

'. ' ~ .... , --; ';:; ,., ,· ~ . ':. - .. -
(b} if so, the reasons for not granting the' per~ission a~d· the gist of the reply given ·by' -,, t!ie . Divisional Sup.erintendent, Dhanbad in refusing

permission;+ ,,.j~.,.~~~,~~II::;:, ·--fr: , •
(c} whether Divisional · 'As'sistant

Electr.j:ca1 Engineers, . Dhanbad even tbpu~~ re.q1_1~Stf.~/,qy io ?-)e,ttcer by } hE'.:
sa~c:(. ~F/m,rn1ttr~' J?·-'~ov;_d,~ · t.~.,~!lf&.4~~
Elec~n.c , co~Be,c~19n .·for ,Jl;u~tF <:;,gf!ve,n ; '.
tion on: 2ncf 4pril, 1972,qn paym<;vtot .
necessary charges, refused, t_Q, ~:9· 1 ~e; .
ar'ld

~.-.- .. ,_,.J '" "..;··- ~ .~.· -·~::~! · .• ,' , .i

•" (!f) 'the. ~~asons· -f9r .such· 'refusal an·d
the •po~ic;y- .. of ;Go:v:emm.ent in . this ;e-·
g~rd? - · ... , ~ .. ''" ~ .: · -_ . .-: i:-.

• :· "'· "' .... ~ , : ' -: !" '·

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS

~~~-~~~~o~~ :~J~l~t~i~=\~:1~2~~'.
April i\)72 was pot· s,ouglit · b:Y;:~' tne·
OiVisiCinaC'ifa'hway . ~i:niJ'1oy~~s' -' co!
oi-aiil:ati~±l"co!iii:nhte~" t'ioiri th~. :OM"'
S:ii:lfia:1 si1P'efr1nt~n'de~t, ' :Dh~nBila. " -~ - ... ··,

;~ \ ·.;; ', .": \o,;. Ui , \ -":-'- .. ·ri'. . :.;. ·~ ·i. '.··:

·No Union or .A~;ociati~~· of Ii'ailwa.y empleoY:~~S ·Jwhether ·recognised ' .or ' not, 'tas 'li ' tight4o '}).old· meetings ,in Rail'-
w.ay '·premises:· - Howev.er,. · recognised
- -: :..· ~.:,

' ... . . '\•' " · .. '
·.· .•

unions....,_ are generally permitted, on
application, to hold meetjngs in Railway premises.

Running of Cinema by bontrac~or in:
Railway· Club . and Institute, Dhanbad

4003. SHRI BHOLA -MA·NJHI:
SHR1 RAMAVATAR

SHASTRI:

Will the Minister o:f RAILWAYS. be plea_sed to stat~:

";·" ' '' .-·.

(a) whether' President, · .t;::qal C<?_Il1-
mercia! -~~~c:-r~i!'iQ~ta~g'.~Jmcr"''· C~l
Ar.ea;oS,Mpel'mte,ndent1 , Eastern Rail-·
:~y.: 'nhanbad ·by a letter. dated the·
3.rd February, 1972 sought permis_<; ,,...,
sion from Hony . General Seer.et - :ID!'~
Railway Club, Dhanbad ocial functions on« lOth •c·an:
1972;

., ~~-:.;: ~~'i'". '

· . . ( b) ;i:f rso;~ tffJr<re:isons for · not givf:ng
! hem · permfosibn unlike the previous:

r

what are the Rules and the
bt2st orders from the Railwary Bofird regai;ding the running o_f Cinero.'a · by_.
t],}~\, Gq!1tractortJ,., tf\~ ~ail"[~,; S:Jl:\~,,:dN1d
histittlte ' and wfiether these Rl.tles and rhe'.: otders· ate . being · observed . , in'
R~f\¥ay~~~I~;,W1ihr;linstitute ·at Dhan-.

- ~\1~E! ; '<~}l%"'~· .,: ·::., ;(;; " ~~'" ?' '

cJ>· if not, 'tlilf iict1Jn.;Proi;1osl<r to t~ i t~hn"iti ft1e-' :rrl:i'fier? '.'.'l" "" ' .. 1

. , ·. <··:., ', . " , , ' ... ,..,.,·~·
··. ',;-·r · >;1.': •. , ,:,~ · .., . · '· ·:~ft4:~ .·

, THEv MI:JSHSII'i.EH ~©E'.;.<:;R,~I,]IW.AYS

• (Sl'IRI T .. "1· ::~~. ' ' (a) Yes. . j.'.

(b) l;'&m1ssfori' · could n6t~'be -giv·e.n ~
as >it , w~·s>lfrot eorisidered possil;>le b~' l the'"C1ub' 'Coi:nmitfee"to permi( use Of·· ~
hall oY' ' sister 'O'rgafiisatioris· affecting ., Club's own curriculum especi~lly dur- J iWg:,;Jt@·: ;rta,1_~r~t;' r~~1e~;: , .. '.~ tf" " , :·. -~ 1

(c} Tfte' ;'ex~ent/:\:ltclers ·' are that ·~
Cinemas, in .-institl1tes, a!'.e ~-u~AhJ;ough ! ..
Contractor§ ~ b:;v'.r, callfog · Te.nders · sub- ;

1
l
'
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ject to the condition that this does not interfere with the functioning of the normal Institute activities These rules arc being observed in Railway Club and Institute, Dhanbad

(d) Does not arise

Reasons for Shortfall of Production of Fertilisers during 1972-73

4004 SHRI M RAM GOPAL
REDDY Will the Minister of PETRO LEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to slate the reasons for shortfall in the production of fertilisers during 1972-73’

THE DEPUTY MINISTFR IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS (SHRI DALBIR
SINGH) Ferlili7ti pioducticm during 1972-73 is now estimated at about 11 lakh tonnes of nitiogen as compared to an earlier estimate of 14 lakh tonnes of nitiogen The anticipated shortfall of about 3 lakh tonnes of nitrogen is mainly attributable to

(a) Powei cuts and voltage fluctua txons

(b) troubles on the labour front resulting in strikes in some plants,

(c) low capacity utilisation in some of the old and ageing plants because of mechanical failures and other technological pioblems,

(d) shortage oi raw materials and other local problems and

(e) delays m the commissioning of some new projects

High CHI Drilling Cost near Jammu

4005 SHRI M RAM GOPAL
REDDY

SHRI N K P  SALVE

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state

(a) whether oil drilling cost near Jammu has gone very high and beyond expectations,

(b) if so, the reasons therefor, and

(c) the cost per metre of drilling of the wells there and the average cost per metre of drilling oil wells m other plates’

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS (SHRI DALBIIt
SINGH) (a) It is tiue that the drilling tost of the well near Jammu (Sunnsar Well No 1) is much higher than the original estimate

(b) The main reason* for the high cost of drilling are —

(I) Slow propress of drilling on account of the large angle of dip of the foimations becausc of which special care has to be taken to avoid deviation of the well beyond the permissible limits

(II) The unexpectedly high temperature of the return drilling mud fiom the initial stages of the. drilling which led to quick wearing out of the fluid end parts of the mud pumps,

(m) Frequent influxes of water under very high prtasme to counter which the specific gravity of the mud had to be increased to very high values this resulted m very slow drilling,

(iv) Milling operations of the bit which had got unscrewed while drilling at a depth of 804 metres

(v ) Stuck-ups at various depths and the time taken to liquidate the stuck-ups, and

(vi) Fishing and repair of 13-3/8 damaged casing which is still
m  progress

(c) Drilling m Sunnsar well is still
m progress as such the cost per metre of drilling of this well cannot be worked out at this stage for the

